No. 350

AN ACT

HB 1775

Amending the act of May 7, 1965 (Act No. 38) (P. L. 48), entitled "A supplement to the act of May 28, 1915 (P. L. 596), entitled 'An act requiring cities of the second class to establish a pension fund for employes of said cities, and regulating the administration and the payment of such pensions," as to employees of second class A cities, reducing the number of years of employment to qualify for a pension, and increasing pension payments and contributions," including retired persons within the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of May 7, 1965 (Act No. 38) (P. L. 48), entitled "A supplement to the act of May 28, 1915 (P. L. 596), entitled 'An act requiring cities of the second class to establish a pension fund for employes of said cities, and regulating the administration and the payment of such pensions,' as to employes of second class A cities, reducing the number of years of employment to qualify for a pension, and increasing pension payments and contributions," is amended to read:

Section 1. Every person <u>heretofore</u>, now or hereafter employed by cities of the second class A as herein provided, if any, of the age of sixty years and upwards, who shall have been so employed for a period of fifteen years or more, and have contributed to the fund for twenty years or more, shall upon application to the board of pensions herein created be retired from service and shall during the remainder of his or her life receive the pension or compensation fixed by this act, subject to such qualifications as are herein contained.

Section 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1966.

APPROVED—The 10th day of November, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 351

AN ACT

HB 1815

Providing pensions for surviving spouses of police officers in cities of the second class A under certain terms and conditions, and providing for contributions by members of the police pension or retirement fund and appropriations by the city for that purpose.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby